purposes as investments. On 1 January 2021, the Commission elected to change the method of
accounting for cash held by investment managers for investment purposes and classify them as cash, as
the Commission believes that this classification represents more fairly the nature of the assets. The
Commission has applied the above policy retrospectively. The effect of the changes are described below.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at December 31, 2020 As at January 1, 2020
As Previously

Reported
$

Restatements
$

Restated
$

As Previously
Reported

$
Restatements

$
Restated

$
Cash 25,396 1,256 26,652 8,879 4,335 13,214
Investments 436,462 (1,256) 435,206 426,370 (4,335) 422,035

W O R K E R S ’  S A F E T Y  A N D  C O M P E N S A T I O N  C O M M I S S I O N   |   N O R T H W E S T  T E R R I T O R I E S  A N D  N U N A V U T 4 0

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021 (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

3. Accounting changes (continued)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported
$

Restatements
$

 Restated
$

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

(46,808) (3,079) (49,887)
Increase (decrease) in cash 16,517 (3,079) 13,438

Cash, beginning of year 8,879 4,335 13,214

Cash, end of year 25,396 1,256 26,652

In addition to the main statement impacts as shown above, where comparative information in note
discloures has also been restated in relation to this accounting change, it has been identified as such within
the applicable note.

b) Restatement of Harvesters claims

The Commission administers claims for Renewable Resource Harvesters (Harvesters), in accordance with
the Memoranda of Understanding on Renewal Resource Harvesters (April 2015 for the Northwest
Territories and April 2009 for Nunavut). In prior years, Harvester claims were accounted for as insurance
contracts in scope of IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts similar to all other employer claims, and payments from